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legal notes have been met, he may 
waive the production of such docu-
ment(s) or information. 

(f) Unavailability of documents at time 
of entry. If either or both of the docu-
ments specified in paragraph (a) of this 
section are not available at the time of 
entry, a bond on Customs Form 301 
containing the bond conditions set 
forth in § 113.62 of this chapter for the 
production of the document(s) may be 
given pursuant to §§ 113.41—113.46 and 
141.66 of this chapter. 

(g) Responsibility of correctness. Sub-
ject to the civil and criminal sanctions 
provided by law for false or fraudulent 
entries, the importer has the ultimate 
responsibility for supplying all infor-
mation needed by the Customs Service 
to process an entry, and for the com-
pleteness and truthfulness of such in-
formation. If certain information can-
not be supplied by the assembler, it 
must be provided by the importer. 

[T.D. 75–230, 40 FR 43025, Sept. 18, 1975, as 
amended by T.D. 79–159, 44 FR 31967, June 4, 
1979; T.D. 84–213, 49 FR 41165, Oct. 19, 1984; 
T.D. 89–1, 53 FR 51248, Dec. 21, 1988]

§ 10.25 Textile components cut to 
shape in the United States and as-
sembled abroad. 

Where a textile component is cut to 
shape (but not to length, width, or 
both) in the United States from foreign 
fabric and exported to another country, 
territory, or insular possession for as-
sembly into an article that is then re-
turned to the United States and en-
tered, or withdrawn from warehouse, 
for consumption on or after July 1, 
1996, the value of the textile component 
shall not be included in the dutiable 
value of the article. For purposes of de-
termining whether a reduction in the 
dutiable value of an imported article 
may be allowed under this section: 

(a) The terms ‘‘textile component’’ 
and ‘‘fabric’’ have reference only to 
goods covered by the definition of 
‘‘textile or apparel product’’ set forth 
in § 102.21(b)(5) of this chapter; 

(b) The operations performed abroad 
on the textile component shall conform 
to the requirements and examples set 
forth in § 10.16 insofar as they may be 
applicable to a textile component; and 

(c) The valuation and documentation 
provisions of §§ 10.17, 10.18, 10.21 and 
10.24 shall apply. 

[T.D. 95–69, 60 FR 46196, Sept. 5, 1995; T.D. 95–
69, 60 FR 55995, Nov. 6, 1995]

§ 10.26 Articles assembled or processed 
in a beneficiary country in whole of 
U.S. components or ingredients; ar-
ticles assembled in a beneficiary 
country from textile components 
cut to shape in the United States. 

(a) No article (except a textile arti-
cle, apparel article, or petroleum, or 
any product derived from petroleum, 
provided for in heading 2709 or 2710, 
Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the 
United States (HTSUS)) shall be treat-
ed as a foreign article or as subject to 
duty: 

(1) If the article is assembled or proc-
essed in a beneficiary country in whole 
of fabricated components that are a 
product of the United States; or 

(2) If the article is processed in a ben-
eficiary country in whole of ingredi-
ents (other than water) that are a prod-
uct of the United States; and 

(3) Neither the fabricated compo-
nents, materials or ingredients after 
their exportation from the United 
States, nor the article before its impor-
tation into the United States, enters 
into the commerce of any foreign coun-
try other than a beneficiary country. 

(b) No article (except a textile or ap-
parel product) entered, or withdrawn 
from warehouse, for consumption on or 
after July 1, 1996, shall be treated as a 
foreign article or as subject to duty: 

(1) If the article is assembled in a 
beneficiary country in whole of textile 
components cut to shape (but not to 
length, width, or both) in the United 
States from foreign fabric; or 

(2) If the article is assembled in a 
beneficiary country in whole of both 
textile components described in para-
graph (b)(1) of this section and compo-
nents that are products of the United 
States; and 

(3) Neither the components after 
their exportation from the United 
States, nor the article before its impor-
tation into the United States, enters 
into the commerce of any foreign coun-
try other than a beneficiary country. 

(c) For purposes of this section: 
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(1) The terms ‘‘textile article’’, ‘‘ap-
parel article’’, and ‘‘textile or apparel 
product’’ cover all articles, other than 
footwear and parts of footwear, that 
are classifiable in an HTSUS sub-
heading which carries a textile and ap-
parel category number designation; 

(2) The term ‘‘beneficiary country’’ 
has the meaning set forth in 
§ 10.191(b)(1); and 

(3) A component, material, ingre-
dient, or article shall be deemed to 
have not entered into the commerce of 
any foreign country other than a bene-
ficiary country if: 

(i) The component, material, or in-
gredient was shipped directly from the 
United States to a beneficiary country, 
or the article was shipped directly to 
the United States from a beneficiary 
country, without passing through the 
territory of any non-beneficiary coun-
try; or 

(ii) Where the component, material, 
ingredient, or article passed through 
the territory of a non-beneficiary coun-
try while en route to a beneficiary 
country or the United States: 

(A) The invoices, bills of lading, and 
other shipping documents pertaining to 
the component, material, ingredient, 
or article show a beneficiary country 
or the United States as the final des-
tination and the component, material, 
ingredient, or article was neither sold 
at wholesale or retail nor subjected to 
any processing or other operation in 
the non-beneficiary country; or 

(B) The component, material, ingre-
dient, or article remained under the 
control of the customs authority of the 
non-beneficiary country and was not 
subjected to operations in that non-
beneficiary country other than loading 
and unloading and activities necessary 
to preserve the component, material, 
ingredient, or article in good condition. 

[T.D. 95–69, 60 FR 46197, Sept. 5, 1995]

FREE ENTRY—ARTICLES FOR THE USE OF 
FOREIGN MILITARY PERSONNEL

§ 10.30c [Reserved]

TEMPORARY IMPORTATIONS UNDER BOND

§ 10.31 Entry; bond. 
(a)(1) Entry of articles brought into 

the United States temporarily and 

claimed to be exempt from duty under 
Chapter 98, Subchapter XIII, Har-
monized Tariff Schedule of the United 
States (HTSUS), unless covered by an 
A.T.A. carnet or a TECRO/AIT carnet 
as provided in part 114 of this chapter, 
shall be made on Customs Form 3461 or 
7533, supported by the documentation 
required by § 142.3 of this chapter. How-
ever, when § 10.36 or § 10.36a is applica-
ble, or the aggregate value of the arti-
cle is not over $250, the form prescribed 
for the informal entry of importations 
by mail, in baggage, or by other means, 
may be used. When entry is made on 
Customs Form 3461 or 7533, an entry 
summary, Customs Form 7501, shall be 
filed within 10 days after time of entry, 
in accordance with subpart B, part 142 
of this chapter. 

(2) If Customs Form 7501 is filed at 
time of entry, it shall serve as both the 
entry and entry summary, and Cus-
toms Form 3461 or 7533 shall not be re-
quired. Customs Form 7501 shall be in 
original only, except for entries under 
subheading 9813.00.05, HTSUS, which 
require a duplicate copy for statistical 
purposes. When articles are entered 
under an A.T.A. carnet or a TECRO/
AIT carnet, the importation voucher of 
the carnet shall serve as the entry. 

(3) In addition to the data usually 
shown on a regular consumption entry 
summary, each temporary importation 
bond entry summary shall include: 

(i) The HTSUS subheading number 
under which entry is claimed. 

(ii) A statement of the use to be 
made of the articles in sufficient detail 
to enable the port director to deter-
mine whether they are entitled to 
entry as claimed, and 

(iii) A declaration that the articles 
are not to be put to any other use and 
that they are not imported for sale or 
sale on approval. 

(b) The port director, if he is satisfied 
as to the importer’s identity and good 
faith, may admit a vehicle or craft 
brought in by a nonresident to take 
part in a race or other specific contest 
for which no money purse is awarded, 
under the provisions of subheading 
9813.00.35, HTSUS, without formal 
entry or security for exportation. If at 
the time of arrival it appears that the 
article is likely to remain in the 
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